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Honorable Mark Gaines

Member, House of Representatives

301 Morris Road

Homewood, Alabama  35209

Municipalities - Public Purpose - Advertising - Jefferson County

If the municipal governing body finds that appropriating funds to provide expenses for the Homewood High School Band to participate in the presidential inaugural parade is a public purpose, the city may expend public funds for this purpose.

Whether a contribution by the City of Homewood, to offset the costs of a banquet to honor the Homewood High School football team, is for a public purpose is ultimately a factual determination that can only be made by the city council.

Dear Representative Gaines:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Whether the City Council of the City of Homewood may appropriate funds from the Gen​eral Fund to defer expenses for the Homewood High School Band’s participation in the presi​dential inaugural parade as a representative of the State of Alabama and the City of Homewood.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


The Homewood High School Band has been invited to represent the State of Alabama and the City of Homewood in President Bush’s inaugura​tion on January 20, 2001, in Washington, D.C.


Because of the short notice relating to the invitation, the Band Boosters that normally would help raise funds for trips of this nature do not have sufficient time to raise the funds neces​sary to cover the expenses relating to this trip without some assistance from governmental agencies.


The Supreme Court of Alabama has interpreted the language of sec​tions 93 and 94 of the Constitution of Alabama to allow appropriations of public funds when the appropriation is used for a public purpose.  ALA. CONST. amend. 93; ALA. CONST. amend. 94; Slawson v. Alabama For​estry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1994).


Under the facts presented in your first question, if the governing body of the City of Homewood finds that appropriating funds from the general fund of the city to provide expenses for the Homewood High School Band to represent the City of Homewood and the State of Alabama in the presidential inaugural parade is a public purpose, the city may appropriate funds to the Homewood High School Band.  The Alabama Legislature has provided municipalities authority to expend public funds to advertise the municipality in section 11-47-9 of the Code of Alabama, which reads:


All municipalities in the State of Alabama shall be and are hereby authorized and empow​ered to enter into contracts or agreements with any persons, firms or corporations for the adver​tisement of such municipality or any function or undertaking of such municipality both within and without the limits of such municipality through the use of any recognized medium of advertising.

ALA. CODE § 11-47-9 (1992).

CONCLUSION


If the municipal governing body finds that appropriating funds to provide expenses for the Homewood High School Band to participate in the presidential inaugural parade fulfills a public purpose for the City of Homewood, the city may expend public funds for this purpose.

QUESTION 2


The Homewood High School football team recently won the 5A State High School Champi​onship.  Therefore, I would like to request an opinion whether the City Council may appropri​ate funds to be used to sponsor and defer the costs of a banquet to be held honoring the Homewood High School football team.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As was discussed in response to your first question, municipal funds may only be expended for a public purpose.  The Alabama Supreme Court has offered the following guidance to be used in deciding whether a proposed expenditure is for a public purpose.  A “public purpose has the objective of promoting public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community.”  Slawson v. Ala​bama Forestry Commission, 631 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1994).  The word “con​tentment” means a state of happiness, satisfaction, or pleasure.  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 492 (1986).  Whether funding for a banquet for a State Championship football team can bring happiness or pleasure to the general public of the City of Homewood is a determination that can only be made by the city council.

CONCLUSION


Whether a contribution by the City of Homewood, to offset the costs of a banquet to honor the Homewood High School football team, is for a public purpose is ultimately a factual determination that can only be made by the city council.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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